
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
22 October 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in Council Chamber, Gibson Drive,  Kings Hill on Wednesday, 30th October, 2024 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 18 September 2024. 
 

5. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

13 - 20 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information) 
 
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

6. TM/24/01452/PA - Land Known as Mumbles Farm, Crouch 
Lane, Borough Green  

 

21 - 30 

 Lawful Development Certificate Existing: Section 191, Town and Country Planning 
Act 1991, for the change of use of land from Agricultural Land to use as a Caravan 
Site for the siting of a static caravan for human habitation and land used in 
conjunction with that human habitation, as defined in Section 1(4) of the Caravan 
Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

7. Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings  
 

31 - 32 

 To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries 
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

33 - 34 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr W E Palmer (Chair) 

Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr R P Betts 
Cllr M D Boughton 
Cllr P Boxall 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
 

Cllr D Harman 
Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr K B Tanner 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, they are unable 

to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they are not present 

in the meeting room. As with other Members joining via MS Teams, this does not 

count 
[...]
ov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 18th September, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks, 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr S Crisp, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr D Harman, Cllr S A Hudson,  
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr K B Tanner, Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
and Cllr M Taylor 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillor D Thornewell was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 24/25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 24/26    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 7 August 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 24/27    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 18 September 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP2 24/28    TM/24/00138/PA - LAND NORTH AND EAST OF TREE HOUSE, 
YOPPS GREEN, PLAXTOL, SEVENOAKS  
 
Installation of ground mounted solar array on adjacent field for domestic 
energy supply at the residential dwelling 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues and conditions as 
detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health, with particular reference made to a proposal from 
Members for a strengthened landscaping condition in respect of the 
planting and maintenance of native and mature hedges along the site 
boundaries, including an additional requirement on a minimum height of 
the hedges to be maintained in order to protect and enhance the 
appearance of the site and locality being situated within the Green Belt 
and the Kent Downs National Landscape. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to: 
 
(1) an amended Condition 3 in the report to reflect a more detailed 

and strengthened landscaping requirement in respect of the 
native species of the hedges, location to be planted and a 
minimum height of the hedges to be maintained at no less than 
2.5m above natural ground level throughout the 10 years of 
maintenance; and 
 

(2) final wording of the amended Condition 3 and, if deemed 
appropriate, an additional condition in order to reflect the 
strengthened requirements on the landscaping, being delegated 
to the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health to 
agree and to be confirmed as set out in the Decision Notice to be 
published by the Planning Services of the Borough Council. 

 
[Speakers: Cllr M Crane (on behalf of Plaxtol Parish Council) and         
Mr J Robinson (member of the public) addressed the Committee in 
person.] 
 

AP2 24/29    TM/22/01570/OA - LAND NORTH EAST AND SOUTH OF 161 
WATERINGBURY ROAD  
 
Outline Application: All matters reserved except for access for the 
erection of up to 52 residential dwellings, including affordable housing, 
open space and landscaping, roads, parking, drainage and earthworks. 
New access to be formed from Wateringbury Road 

Page 10



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 18 September 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

After careful consideration of the points raised by the speakers and the 
submitted details and conditions set out in the main and supplementary 
reports of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
Members expressed significant concern in respect of the lack of 
assessment of potential impact of the proposed development on the 
surrounding listed buildings and non-designated heritage assets and the 
East Malling Conservation Area, with no regard having been given to the 
East Malling Village Conservation Area Appraisal in the report.   
 
In order for a report from the Conservation and Case Officer to be 
prepared to assist Members of the Committee in making an informed 
decision, a deferment was therefore proposed and subsequently agreed 
by Members to enable the matter to be reported back for consideration 
at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the planning application be DEFERRED to enable a 
Conservation and further Case Officer report to be prepared in order to 
assess the impact of the proposed development on the East Malling 
Conservation Area and surrounding listed buildings and non-designated 
heritage assets, with due regard to be given to the East Malling Village 
Conservation Area Appraisal. 
 
[Speakers: Mr M Crowcroft, Ms F Reynolds, Mr J Colvile,                     
Ms F Saunders, Mr J Allen, Mrs N Allen, Ms D Thomas, Mr M Page and 
Mr S Brett (members of the public) and Mr A Wilford (agent on behalf of 
the Applicant) addressed the Committee in person.] 
 

AP2 24/30    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee was received and noted. 
 

AP2 24/31    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.42 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees 

 

A 

AAP   Area of Archaeological Potential 

AGA     Prior Approval: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AGN  Prior Notification: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AODN  Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn 

AONB  Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

APC1   Area 1 Planning Committee 

APC2   Area 2 Planning Committee 

APC3   Area 3 Planning Committee 

AT   Advertisement consent (application suffix) 

 

B 

BALI  British Association of Landscape Industries 

BPN   Building Preservation Notice 

BRE   Building Research Establishment 

 

C 

CA   Conservation Area (designated area) 

CCEASC KCC Screening Opinion (application suffix) 

CCEASP KCC Scoping Opinion (application suffix) 

CCG NHS Kent and Medway Group 

CNA   Consultation by Neighbouring Authority (application suffix) 

CPRE  Council for the Protection of Rural England 

CR3   County Regulation 3 (application suffix – determined by KCC) 

CR4  County Regulation 4 (application suffix – determined by KCC) 

CTRL  Channel Tunnel Rail Link (application suffix) 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

D 

DCLG  Department for Communities and Local Government 

DCMS  Department for Culture, Media and Sport 

DEEM  Deemed application (application suffix) 

DEFRA  Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

DEPN  Prior Notification: Demolition (application suffix) 

DfT  Department for Transport  

DLADPD  Development Land Allocations Development Plan Document 

DMPO  Development Management Procedure Order 

DPD   Development Plan Document 

DPHEH  Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

DR3   District Regu
[...]
MIDB  Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board 

LPA   Local Planning Authority 

LWS  Local Wildlife Site 

LDE  Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development 

(application suffix) 

LDP   Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development (application suffix) 

LP  Local Plan 

LRD   Listed Building Consent Reserved Details (application suffix) 

 

M 

MBC   Maidstone Borough Council 

MC   Medway Council (Medway Towns Unitary Authority) 

MCA   Mineral Consultation Area 

MDE DPD  Managing Development and the Environment Development 

Plan Document 

MGB   Metropolitan Green Belt 

MHCL  Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  

MIN  Mineral Planning Application (application suffix, KCC determined) 

MSI Member Site Inspection 

Page 16



5 
 

MWLP  Minerals & Waste Local Plan 

 

N 

NE   Natural England 

NMA   Non Material Amendment (application suffix) 

NPPF   National Planning Policy Framework 

 

O 

OA   Outline Application (application suffix) 

OAEA  Outline Application with Environment Impact Assessment (application 

suffix) 

OAX Outline Application: Extension of Time  

OB1O6D Details pursuant to S106 obligation (application suffix) 

OB106M Modify S106 obligation by agreement (application suffix) 

OB106V Vary S106 obligation (application suffix) 

OB106X Discharge S106 obligation (application suffix) 

 

P 

PC  Parish Council 

PD   Permitted Development 

PD4D  Permitted development - change of use flexible 2 year  

PDL  Previously Developed Land 

PDRA Permitted development – change of use agricultural building to flexible 

use (application suffix) 

PDV14J Permitted development - solar equipment on non-domestic premises 

(application suffix) 

PDV18 Permitted development - miscellaneous development (application 

suffix) 

PDVAF Permitted development – agricultural building to flexible use 

(application suffix) 

PDVAR Permitted development - agricultural building to residential (application 

suf
[...]
nally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Platt 
 

TM/24/01452/PA 
Borough Green And Platt 
 
Location: 
 
 

Land Known as Mumbles Farm, Crouch Lane, Borough Green.  
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Lawful Development Certificate Existing: Section 191, Town and Country 
Planning Act 1991, for the change of use of land from Agricultural Land to 
use as a Caravan Site for the siting of a static caravan for human habitation 
and land used in conjunction with that human habitation, as defined in 
Section 1(4) of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960  
 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 This application seeks to establish a lawful use on land at Crouch Lane, (also known 

as Mumbles Farm) Borough Green, Sevenoaks. The applicant asserts that the land 

has been use for the siting of a static caravan for human habitation, and land used in 

conjunction with that human habitation, as defined in the Caravan Sites Act 1968 

Section 1(4) thus exceeding 10 years and therefore would now be Lawful. 

1.2 As members will be aware it is possible for the Council to choose to issue a lawful 

development certificate for a different description from that applied for, as set out in 

the National Planning Policy Guidance paragraph 009. 

1.3 As set out below, this above description is not precise enough and not supported by 

the evidence. A revised description has therefore been substituted as follows: 

1.4 Lawful Development Certificate Existing: Section 191, Town and Country Planning 

Act 1991, for the change of use of land from Agricultural Land to use as a Caravan 

Site for the siting of a static caravan for human habitation and land used in 

conjunction with that human habitation, as defined in Section 1(4) of the Caravan 

Sites and Control of Development Act 1960. 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 This application is referred to Committee by Councillor Mike Taylor on the grounds 

of:  

1. We do not believe there is proof that the caravan referred to has been on site or 

in use as a residence for over ten years, 

2. Change of use would harm the openness of the Greenbelt. 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Area 2 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

 

3. The Site: 

3.1 The site concerns a parcel of land located on the north side of Crouch Lane. The site 

is accessed directly from Crouch Lane. The caravan is located to the southeast of the 

site.  

3.2 In purely policy terms the site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt, Mineral 

Safeguarding Area, Archaeological Notification Area and Ground Water Vulnerability 

Zone. The site is not location within Flood Zones 2 or 3.  

4. Planning History (relevant): 

4.1 There is no recent ‘’planning’ history on the site or the wider site edged in blue since 
1998. Albeit that an identical Lawful Development Certificate (Existing) for the 
change of use of land for the siting of a static caravan for human habitation and land 
used in conjunction with that human habitation, creating a caravan site as defined in 
the Caravan was refused 09 July 2024 under reference TM/24/00721/PA.  

4.2 Following the decision, it become apparent that the evidence put forward by the 
Council was not sound, as such the certificate of lawfulness application has been 
resubmitted for the Council to re consider.  

4.3 The site has been subject to enforcement investigations, these are set out in more 
detail within the Council’s evidence. 

5. Consultees: 

5.1 Platt Parish Council: No comments received at the time of writing the committee 

report.  

5.2 Private Representatives: This application appears to be a duplication of that made 

under reference 24/00721. I cannot identify any significant difference, so I wish to 

repeat the objection that I made to the earlier application for a Certificate of Lawful 

Development.  

I have driven past this site to visit the egg farm on many occasions in the last ten 

years and I have no indication that anyone was living at Mumbles Farm. I also 

delivered leaflets to all occupied properties in Crouch Lane in connection with the 

construction of the new War Memorial Hall and there was nobody living in the 

caravan at that time. 

6. Determining Issues: 

6.1 It is first important to clarify that whilst the site is located within the Metropolitan 

Green Belt, consideration on whether the application would be inappropriate 

development or whether the proposal would harm the openness of the Green Belt is 

not for consideration in this case.  

Page 22



Area 2 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

6.2 This application is a certificate of lawfulness application for an existing use and the 

only matter for consideration is whether on the balance of probabilities that the use of 

the land, (which in this case if for the siting of a static caravan for human habitation) 

has occurred for a period of more than 10 years.  

6.3 The evidence submitted with an application for a certificate of lawfulness for an 

existing development must be sufficiently precise and unambiguous to demonstrate 

that, as in this case, the change of use of the land and the occupation of the static 

caravan has occurred more than 10 years prior to the application.   

6.4 In this regard Section 191 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

allows for people to ascertain whether the existing use of buildings or other land is 

lawful, it states: 

“If any person wishes to ascertain whether (a) no enforcement action may then be 

taken in respect of them (whether because they did not involve development or 

require planning permission or because the time for enforcement action has expired 

or for any other reason), and (b) they do not constitute a contravention of any of the 

requirements of any enforcement notice than in force”. 

6.5 If the Local Planning Authority (LPA) are provided with the information satisfying 

them of the lawfulness at the time of the application of the use, operations or other 

matter described in the application, or that description as modified by the LPA or a 

description substituted, they shall issue a certificate to that effect. 

6.6 Section 171B of Part VII of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

states that: 

“In the case of any other breach of planning control, no enforcement action may be 

taken after the end of the period of ten years beginning with the date of the breach”. 

6.7 The National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) provides advice on how applications 

for Certificates of Lawful Development are to be considered. It states at paragraph 

006: 

“The applicant is responsible for providing sufficient information to support an 

application, although a local planning authority always needs to co-operate with an 

applicant who is seeking information that the authority may hold about the planning 

status of the land… 

“In the case of applications for existing use, if a local planning authority has no 

evidence itself, nor any from others, to contradict or otherwise make the applicant’s 

version of events less than probable, there is no good reason to refuse the 

application, provided the applicant’s evidence alone is sufficiently precise and 

unambiguous to justify the grant of a certificate on the balance of probability”. 

  

Page 23



Area 2 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Applicants evidence 

The evidence put forward in support of the application consists of: 

 Planning Statement 

 Site location Plan – Drawing No. CP/01/24/ Rev A   

 Signed declaration from Mr T Williams 

 Signed declaration from Mr Benjamin Harvey 

 Signed declaration from Mr Patrick Delaney 

 Signed declaration from Ms Sarah Randles 

 Council Tax notification dated 28 April 2024.  

 The application is also accompanied by two appeal decisions: 

- Appeal Ref: APP/L3245/X/19/3222768 - Clematis Cottage, 4 Rudge Heath 

Road, Rudge Heath, Claverl
[...]
en that the Council cannot confirm that the correct site was visited and moreover 

cannot demonstrate that the caravan was inspected internally, little weight can be 

afforded to the enforcement investigation in 2015.   

Comments on the applicant’s evidence in light of the Councils evidence. 

6.38 The LPA acknowledges that it does not have any evidence to refute the evidence 

submitted by Mr Benjamin Harvey and Mr Patrick Delaney and as such on the 

balance of probabilities it is accepted that the caravan has been used for residential 

purposes from March 2022 to date.  

6.39 The LPA acknowledges the two appeal decisions submitted in regard to Council Tax 

and accepts the Inspectors finding in relation to those appeals. It also acknowledges 

that the current owner has registered for Council Tax.  

Conclusion 

6.40 The onus rests with an applicant to provide sufficient information to make their case 

in relation to a CLUED application. However, if the LPA has no evidence itself, nor 

any from others, to contradict or otherwise make the applicants version of events less 

than probable, there is no good reason to refuse to grant a certificate, provided the 

appellant’s evidence alone is sufficiently precise and unambiguous to justify the grant 

of a certificate on the balance of probability. 

 

Page 27



Area 2 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

7. Recommendation: Certificate of Lawfulness is Lawful.  

 

 

 

 

Contact: Susan Field
 

Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 
 
 

Planning Committee Area 2 

Planning Appeal Decisions for Area 2 (from 18 Sept – 18 Oct) 

TMBC Ref 23/01768/FL 

PINS Ref APP/H2265/D/24/3337192 

Site Address Yew Tree Cottage 437 Bells Farm Road Hadlow 

Description of development Demolition of existing outbuildings and 
construction of new garage/pool house 
incorporating changes to hard and soft 
landscaping 

Appeal Outcome Allowed 6 September 2024 

Insert hy
[...]
ddress Hadlow Manor Hotel Maidstone Road Hadlow 

Description of development Redevelopment of Hadlow Manor Hotel to 
residential use, conversion of listed building into 
6no. flats, demolition of modern extensions and 
construction of 6no. houses on previously 
developed land 

Appeal Outcome Allowed 25 September 2024 

Insert hyperlink to decision Appeal Decision 

Costs Awarded Not Applicable 

 

Page 32

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3291790&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3340308


The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	4 Minutes
	5 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	6 TM/24/01452/PA - Land Known as Mumbles Farm, Crouch Lane, Borough Green
	Map

	7 Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 30th October, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Cllr B Banks, Cllr R P Betts,                                 
Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr D Harman, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr K B Tanner, Cllr Mrs M Tatton and 
Cllr M Taylor. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Boxall and  
C Brown and apologies for in-person attendance was received from 
Councillors M A Coffin and S Crisp who participated via MS Teams in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 24/32    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For reasons of transparency, and on the advice of the Monitoring Officer, 
Councillor W Palmer declared a potential pre-determination and bias 
regarding application TM/24/01452/PA (Land known as Mumbles Farm, 
Crouch Lane, Borough Green).  After hearing the views of the Parish 
Council, she addressed the Committee before withdrawing from the 
meeting and took no part in the debate or vote.  In the absence of the 
Vice-Chair, it was proposed, and seconded, that Councillor S Hudson 
chair the remainder of the meeting. 
 

AP2 24/33    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 18 September 2024 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 24/34    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
  
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
  
 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 October 2024 
 
 

2 
 

DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

AP2 24/35    TM/24/01452/PA - LAND KNOWN AS MUMBLES FARM, CROUCH 
LANE, BOROUGH GREEN  
 
Lawful Development Certificate Existing: Section 191, Town and Country 
Planning Act 1991, for the change of use of land from Agricultural Land 
to use as a Caravan Site for the siting of a static caravan for human 
habitation and land used in conjunction with that human habitation, as 
defined in Section 1(4) of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development 
Act 1960. 
 
Members noted that the onus rested with the applicant to provide 
sufficient information to make their case in relation to a Certificate of 
Lawful Existing Use or Development application.  However, if the Local 
Planning Authority had no evidence itself, nor any from others, to 
contradict or otherwise make the applicants version of events less than 
probable, there was no good reason to refuse to grant a certificate, 
provided the appellant’s evidence alone was sufficiently precise and 
unambiguous to justify the grant of a certificate on the balance of 
probability. 
 
Members sought clarity on the definition of a caravan, what constituted 
continuous use and human habitation.  
 
RESOLVED: That a Certificate for Existing Lawful Development be 
issued. 
 
[Speakers: Mr Charles Baseley (on behalf of Platt Parish Council) and 
Mr Tony White (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the Committee in 
person]. 
 

AP2 24/36    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee was received and noted. 
 

AP2 24/37    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.58 pm 
 
 


